ORDINANCE NO. 2032

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO ORDERLY CONSOLIDATION CONFIRMING AND RATIFYING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP FOR THE COMMUNITY OF HOUGHTON AND AMENDING THE HOUGHTON ZONING MAP ORIGINALLY ADOPTED AS A PART OF ORDINANCE NO. 132 OF THE FORMER CITY OF HOUGHTON.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

487

Section 1. Following public hearings held before the Houghton Community Council, the Kirkland Planning Commission and the Kirkland City Council, all upon proper notice and upon the recommendation of said Community Council and Planning Commission, the zoning map attached to this Ordinance and made a part hereof is confirmed and ratified as the official zoning map for the area of the Houghton Community Municipal Said map (which is presented in a revised for-Corporation. mat) was originally adopted as a part of Ordinance No. 132 of the former City of Houghton and there has been endorsed upon said map all the clarifications, corrections and amendments to said map (rezones) made by the former City of Houghton from the time of its adoption of Ordinance No. 132 to the date of consolidation of the cities of Kirkland and Houghton, together with amendments thereafter made by the City of Kirkland up to and including the date of adopting of this Ordinance.

So long as the Houghton Community Municipal Corporation remains in existence, it shall be the duty of the Planning and Zoning Administrator for the City of Kirkland to endorse upon the map herein ratified and confirmed all future rezones or amendments to said map as they become effective.

Section 2. The property embraced by the map hereto attached, lies within the Houghton Municipal Corporation created by Ordinance No. 2001. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2001, this Ordinance and the map attached hereto shall become effective either upon approval by the Houghton Community Council or failure of said Community Council to disapprove by a resolution adopted within 60 days of the date of enactment of this Ordinance.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall in all other respects be enforced and take effect 5 days from and after its passage by the Council and publication as required by law. PASSED by the City Council at regular meeting the Inday of <u>February</u>, 1969.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the \underline{JrP} day of $\underline{February}$, 1969.

Million L. Nords

Attest:

Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Ordinance No. 2032